

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.(S) 1542 OF 2017
[Arising out of Special Leave Petition (Criminal)
No.1815 of 2017]

JITENDRA BAHADUR SINGH
@ JEETU . . . APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF U.P. . . . RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

1. We have heard the learned counsel for the petitioner as well as the learned counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh.
2. Leave granted.
3. The accused appellant is in custody since 27th October, 2014. Though the allegations against the accused appellant are for commission of offences under Sections 147, 148, 149, 302, 323, 504, 506 IPC, charges are yet to be framed. This, it is stated, is on account of the fact that earlier the accused appellant was in custody in connection with some other case(s). However, it is stated at the bar that the accused appellant has been granted bail in such cases.

4. As charges are yet to be framed and the trial is likely to take some time and having regard to the period of custody suffered we are of the view that the accused appellant should be enlarged on bail. We order accordingly. The appellant is ordered to be released on bail to the satisfaction of the learned Sessions Judge, Sultanpur in connection with Case Crime No.307 of 2014 registered with Police Station Motigarpur, District Sultanpur, U.P.

5. The learned Sessions Judge, Sultanpur is free to impose such condition(s) as may be considered appropriate after hearing the learned Public Prosecutor.

6. Consequently, the order of the High Court is set aside and the present appeal is disposed of in the above terms.

.....,J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.
(NAVIN SINHA)

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 31, 2017

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.3

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 1815/2017
(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 10-01-2017
IN BA NO. 9580/2015 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT
ALLAHABAD, LUCKNOW BENCH)

JITENDRA BAHADUR SINGH @ JEETU

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 31-08-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. D.K. Singh, AAG,

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

[VINOD LAKHINA]

AR-cum-PS

[ASHA SONI]

BRANCH OFFICER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]